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INDIANA YOUTH SURVEY

Thank you for participating in the 2020 Indiana Youth Survey! Your participation allows us to
collect valid data about children and adolescents across the state of Indiana. We can then
present this data to state officials so they can better understand the students in Indiana as well
as identify and address any issues related to substance use and mental health.

We also hope that your INYS report results will be of value to your school/corporation. We
believe these results can help you better understand your student body, inform school policies,
select prevention programs or curricula, collaborate with community prevention efforts, and
provide necessary data for grant and funding applications.

If you have any questions about your report, please contact the INYS Coordinators at 1-800-
346-3077 or at INYS@indiana.edu.

Thank you!

Note: A single copy of this report was prepared for the designated local survey coordinator. The
local data contained herein are the property of the local survey sponsor. They will not be released
to anyone else by the Indiana Prevention Resource Center (IPRC). The local survey sponsor may
determine whether or not to release these data to anyone else. If released, a reference to the
source would be appreciated. Statewide data are the property of the IPRC and the Trustees of
Indiana University, and they are copyrighted. Permission is granted to distribute the statewide
results with the copyright notice.
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Selection Criteria

The table below describes the number of surveys collected from participating students in your
school/corporation. There is a protocol for checking errors to eliminate unreliable responses. A
survey meeting any one of the following exclusion criteria was not included in the data analysis:

e Majority of the survey questions were left unanswered

e Student indicated they did not answer survey truthfully

e Student indicated use of fictitious drug

e No gender information provided

e No grade information provided

e Implausible combination of age and age of first time use of substances
¢ Inconsistent responses

e Pharmacologically implausible responses

Only valid surveys (Usable surveys) were included in the final analyses.

Number of Usable Questionnaires
Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Count, Percentage)

Year
2020
selected Blank surveys/Refused to 10 0.8

participate
Not truthfully at all 17 1.3
response
Indicated fictitious drug 8 0.6
(vivo) use
Rejected by gender check 9 0.7
Rejected by grade check 15 1.1
Rejected by age and onset 1 0.1
age check
Rejected by consistent use
check
Rejected by dose check
Usable surveys 1260 95.5
Total 1320 100.0




Demographic Information

The following table shows the demographic characteristics of the students participating in the
survey from your school corporation. Please note that NO DATA will be presented in this report
for any grade level with fewer than 30 usable surveys. This is to protect the confidentiality of
your students.

Demographic Information
Johnson County Schools Students, 2020
(Valid cases only: Count, Percentage)

Year

2020
Q1 Gender Male 33 493
Female 34 50.7
Q2 Hispanic/Latino Non-Hispanic 55 84.6
Hispanic 10 15.4
Q3 Race White 53 828
Black/African American 0 0.0
Asian 1 1.6
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 0 0.0
American Indian/Alaskan Native 1 1.6
Race not known or other 4 6.3
More than one race 5 7.8
Q4 Grade 6th 67 100.0
Q5 Age 10 years or younger 1 1.5
11 years 22 338
12 years 40 615
13 years or older 2 3.1




Prevalence Rates for Alcohol, Tobacco and Other Drug Use

Monthly prevalence rate is defined as the percentage of students who reported using a
particular substance at least once within the past 30 days. The following table shows the
monthly prevalence rates among your school corporation’s students who participated in the
survey. Binge drinking is defined as consuming five or more alcoholic drinks in a row during the
past two weeks.

If your school corporation has participated in the survey more than once in the past ten years,
trend data are provided so that you can monitor changes in prevalence rates between years.
Please note that the cleaning protocol used by the IPRC to determine valid surveys was changed
in 2015. These changes were made to better align the methodology with that used by national
surveys. These changes may have a noticeable effect on the reported rates, especially for
alcohol use, binge drinking, and marijuana use. Therefore, caution should be used when
comparing data between years.

Past Month Use of Alcohol,
Tobacco, and Other Drugs
Allen County Schools 6th Grade
Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid

cases only)

Year

2020
Q8 Cigarettes 2.3
Q8 Alcohol 71
Q8 Marijuana 2.9
Q8 Inhalants 0.9
Q8 Prescription drugs 2.4
Q8 Other illegal drugs 0.2




Mean Age of First Time Use of Alcohol, Tobacco and Other Drugs

Research has shown that the younger a person is when she or he begins using alcohol, the
more likely the person is to experience alcohol dependence and abuse.?> Compared to persons
who began drinking at age 21 or older, those who began drinking before age 14 were more
likely to experience alcohol dependence later in life.? The table below shows the average age of
first use among students who reported using a particular substance at least once during their
lifetime.

Mean Age of First Time Alcohol, Tobacco,
and Other Drug Use
Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Valid cases only: Mean age)

At what age did you first Grade
use...? 6th

Q9 Cigarettes 10.43
Q9 Alcohol 10.64
Q9 Marijuana 10.89
Q9 Inhalants 10.50
Q9 Prescription drugs 10.28
Q9 Other illegal drugs 10.83

1 Grant, B. F., Stinson, F. S., & Harford, T. C. (2001). Age at onset of alcohol use and DSM-IV alcohol abuse and dependence: A 12-year follow-
up. Journal of Substance Abuse, 13(4), 493-504.

2 Warner, L. A., & White, H. R. (2003). Longitudinal effects of age at onset and first drinking situations on problem drinking. Substance Use &
Misuse, 38(14), 1983-2016.

3 Hingson, R. W., Heeren, T., & Winter, M. R. (2006). Age at drinking onset and alcohol dependence: Age at onset, duration, and severity.
Archives of Pediatrics & Adolescent Medicine, 160(7), 739-746.



Communities that Care (CTC) Risk and Protective Factors

Risk factors are conditions that increase the chances that children will become involved in
problem behaviors in adolescence and young adulthood.! Measures included in the Indiana
Youth Survey from the Communities That Care (CTC) System can predict alcohol and other drugs
use, as well as delinquency, dropping out of school, teen pregnancy and violence. Students
with elevated risk factor scores have a higher likelihood of substance use and problem
behaviors compared to those with low risk factor scores.

CTC is based on the Social Development Strategy which focuses primarily on the strengthening
of protective factors. Protective factors are conditions that have a positive influence and
“protect” or “buffer” against the negative influences associated with risk factors. Though
closely related, protective factors are not the opposite of risk factors but rather reduce the
effects of existing risk factors.

The Indiana Prevention Resource Center uses a cut-point method to identify elevated risk
factors and depressed protective factors on the Indiana Youth Survey for students in grades 6,
8, 10 and 12.2 Survey respondents were divided into two categories — low risk and high risk for
risk factors, and low protection and high protection for protective factors— based upon national
data. Students from around the country were asked the same questions.

For example, youth were asked: “How much do you think people risk harming themselves if
they try marijuana once or twice?”

All of the responses from the national survey were scored with a numerical value and put in
order from lowest to highest, and the middlemost score was identified. This score is the median
and it divided all responses into two halves (50% of responses are at/below the median and
50% are above the median). The median was used to determine the cut point for low and high
groups. In this example, any youth that indicated a 2 or higher is considered to be at high risk.

11 1 1 1 11 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 4 4 4

50%  Low Risk 50% High Risk
MEDIAN

In simple terms, if 50% of the students in Indiana are at high risk and 50% are at low risk on a
particular risk factor, then the Indiana students are similar to the nationwide data. Problem
areas are considered to be any risk factors with 50% or more of students showing high risk or
any protective factors with 50% or more of students showing low protection. The following



table shows the percentage of students at low or high risk for six different risk factors, while the
second table shows the percentage of students at low or high protection for six protective
factors. Please take note of bold numbers over 50.0.

Percentage of students with CTC risk factor scores
at/below (low risk) or above (high risk) the national
standard
Allen County Schools Students, 2020

Grade
6th

Risk score - Poor family Low risk 63.4
management High risk 36.6
Risk score - High family Low risk 50.3
conflict High risk 49.7
Risk score - Parental Low risk 81.3
attitudes favor drug use High risk 18.7
Risk score - School Low risk 65.7
academic failure High risk 34.3
Risk score - Peer- Low risk 31.9
individual perceived risk of

drug use High risk 68.1

Note: The national standards (cut-off points) are
provided by the Social Development Research Group
at the University of Washington.



Percentage of students with CTC protective factor
scores

at/below (low protection) or above (high protection) the
national standard

Allen County Schools Students, 2020

Grade
6th

Protective score - Low protection 67.9
Community rewards for ) .
involvement High protection 32.1
Protective score - Family Low protection 43.2
opportunities for ) .
involvement High protection 56.8
Protective score - Family Low protection 48.1
rewards for involvement High protection 51.9
Protective score - School Low protection 32.0
opportunity for involvement ) .

High protection 68.0
Protective score - School Low protection 46.4
rewards for prosocial ) .
involvement High protection 53.6
Protective score - Peer- Low protection 62.1
individual interaction with
prosocial peers High protection 37.9

Note: The national standards (cut-off points) are provided by
the Social Development Research Group at the University of

Washington.

Identification of elevated risk and low protection is important in addressing several problem
behaviors among youth. Implementation of evidence-based curricula and environmental
strategies is the best way to address these issues. Visit www.findyouthinfo.gov for more

information.

1 Hawkins, J. D., & Catalano, R. F. (2005). Investing in your community's youth: An introduction to the Communities that Care System. Retrieved
July 1, 2010 from http://download.ncadi.samhsa.gov/Prevline/pdfs/ctc/Investing%20in%20Your%20Community's%20Youth.pdf.

2 Arthur, M. W., Briney, J. S., Hawkins, J. D., Abbott, R.D. Brooke-Weiss, B. L., & Catalano, R. F. (2007). Measuring risk and protection in
communities using the Communities That Care Youth Survey. Evaluation and Program Planning, 20, 197-211.


http://www.findyouthinfo.gov/
http://download.ncadi.samhsa.gov/Prevline/pdfs/ctc/Investing%20in%20Your%20Community's%20Youth.pdf

Mental Health

Prior research has demonstrated robust relationships between adolescent depression, suicidal
behavior and substance abuse.»>3 As a result, the Sate is trying to better understand the
prevalence of mental health concerns among Indiana’s youth. Mental health was measured for
the past year (12 months) with survey items that asked about “feeling so sad or hopeless
almost every day for two weeks or more in a row that you stopped doing some usual activities,”
“seriously consider attempting suicide,” and “making a plan about how you would attempt
suicide.” Since the survey is anonymous, individual students and their mental health problems
cannot be identified. Thus, it is advised that referral resources be a part of your school’s

student assistance policy.

Mental Health in the Past Twelve Months
Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

Grade

During the past 12 months, did you...? 6th
Q21 Feel sad or hopeless  No 63.7
for 2+ weeks in a row

Yes 36.3
Q21 Seriously consider No 84.3
attempting suicide Yes 15.7
Q21 Make a plan about No 87.8
attempting suicide

Yes 12.2

1 Esposito-Smythers, C., & Spirito, A. (2004). Adolescent substance use and suicidal behavior: A review with implications for treatment
research. Alcoholism: Clinical and Experimental Research, 28 (5), 775-88S.

2 Hallfors, D. D, Waller, M.W., Ford, C.A., Halpern, C. T., Brodish, P. H., & Iritani, B. (2004). Adolescent depression and suicide risk: Association
with sex and drug behavior. American Journal of Preventive Medicine, 27(3), 224-230.

3 Light, J.M., Grube, J.W., Madden, P.A., & Gover, J. (2003). Adolescent alcohol use and suicidal ideation A nonrecursive model. Addictive
Behaviors, 28, 705-724.
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Frequency Tables

The responses to all survey questions are presented in this section, in three segments. The
tables are first presented by grade level, followed by tables including only male student
responses, and lastly tables including only female student responses. The responses to the
individual items that make up each of the CTC risk and protective factors are provided. The
frequency tables are presented in the following order in each of the segments:

e Personal and Family Information

e Past Month Use of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Other Drugs

e Age Distribution of First Time Alcohol, Tobacco, and Other Drug Use
e Perceived Risks of Drug Use

e Perceived Peer Approval of Drug Use

e Parental Attitudes Favorable Toward Drug Use

e Parental Attitudes Favorable Toward Antisocial Behavior
e Mental Health in the Past Twelve Months

e Poor Family Management

e Family Conflict

e School Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement

e School Rewards for Prosocial Involvement

e Academic Failure

e Family Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement

e Family Rewards for Prosocial Involvement

e Community Rewards for Prosocial Involvement

e Interaction with Prosocial Peers

11



All Students

Personal and Family Information
Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

Grade
6th
Q1 Gender Male 49.1
Female 50.9
Q2 Hispanic/Latino Non-Hispanic 83.1
Hispanic 16.9
Q3 Race White 49.2
Black/African American 20.4
Asian 4.5
Native Hawaiian/Pacific 0.2
Islander
American Indian/Alaskan 0.7
Native
Race not known or other 7.0
More than one race 18.0
Q5 Age 10 years or younger 0.2
11 years 34.4
12 years 61.7
13 years or older 3.7
Q6 Parents served in a No 69.6
war zone Yes 10.6
Not sure 19.8
Q7 Parents served timein ~ No 56.5
jai Yes 29.0
Not sure 14.5

Past Month Use of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Other Drugs
Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

How many times in the last month (30 days) have you Grade

used...? 6th

Q8 Cigarettes Never 97.7
1-5 times 21
6-19 times 0.2
20-39 times 0.1

40+ times 0.0



Q8 Alcohol

Q8 Marijuana

Q8 Inhalants

Q8 Prescription drugs

Q8 Other illegal drugs

Never

1-5 times
6-19 times
20-39 times
40+ times
Never

1-5 times
6-19 times
20-39 times
40+ times
Never

1-5 times
6-19 times
20-39 times
40+ times
Never

1-5 times
6-19 times
20-39 times
40+ times

Never

1-5 times
6-19 times
20-39 times

40+ times

92.9
6.4
0.5
0.1
0.1

97.1
25
0.2
0.2
0.1

99.1
0.9
0.0
0.0
0.0

97.6
1.5
0.4
0.1
0.4

99.8

0.2
0.0
0.0
0.0

Age Distribution of First Time Alcohol, Tobacco, and Other Drug

Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

Use

Grade

At what age did you first use...? 6th

Q9 Cigarettes Never used 95.7
10 years or younger 2.8
11 years 1.1
12 years 0.4
13 years or older 0.0

Q9 Alcohol Never used 89.0
10 years or younger 5.7
11 years 3.6
12 years 1.6
13 years or older 0.1

13



Q9 Marijuana Never used 96.3
10 years or younger 1.3
11 years 1.6
12 years 0.7
13 years or older 0.1
Q9 Inhalants Never used 98.7
10 years or younger 0.8
11 years 0.3
12 years 0.2
13 years or older 0.0
Q9 Prescription drugs Never used 96.3
10 years or younger 3.1
11 years 0.2
12 years 0.4
13 years or older 0.0
Q9 Other illegal drugs Never used 99.5
10 years or younger 0.2
11 years 0.2
12 years 0.1
13 years or older 0.0
Perceived Risks of Drug Use
Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
How much do you think people risk harming themselves Grade
if they...? 6th
Q10 Smoke 1+ pack No risk 20.4
cigarettes per day Slight risk 9.9
Moderate risk 26.0
Great risk 43.6
Q10 Try marijuana once or  No risk 29.0
twice Slight risk 312
Moderate risk 20.9
Great risk 18.9
Q10 Smoke marijuana No risk 25.8
once or twice per week Slight risk 17.8
Moderate risk 28.1
Great risk 28.4
Q10 Have 1-2 alcoholic No risk 25.3
drinks every day Slight risk 252
Moderate risk 26.2
Great risk 23.4

14



Q10 Binge drink once or No risk 22.7
twice a week

Slight risk 141
Moderate risk 29.9
Great risk 33.3
Q10 Misuse prescription No risk 21.6
drugs . .
Slight risk 6.4
Moderate risk 18.8
Great risk 53.1
Perceived Peer Approval of Drug Use
Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to...? 6th
Q11 Smoke tobacco Very wrong 78.2
Wrong 14.0
A little bit wrong 5.5
Not at all wrong 2.3
Q11 Smoke marijuana Very wrong 78.4
Wrong 11.8
A little bit wrong 6.2
Not at all wrong 3.6
Q11 Have 1-2 alcoholic Very wrong 731
drinks every day Wrong 15.8
A little bit wrong 7.9
Not at all wrong 3.2
Q11 Misuse prescription Very wrong 85.2
drugs
Wrong 101
A little bit wrong 2.8
Not at all wrong 1.8
Parental Attitudes Favorable Toward Drug Use
Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to...? 6th
Q12 Have 1-2 alcoholic Very wrong 89.2
drinks every day Wrong 79
A little bit wrong 2.6
Not at all wrong 1.1

Very wrong 86.0



) Wrong
Q12 Drink alcohol

regularly (at least once or A little bit wrong

twice a month) Not at all wrong
Q12 Smoke cigarettes Very wrong
Wrong

A little bit wrong

Not at all wrong
Q12 Smoke marijuana Very wrong

Wrong

A little bit wrong

Not at all wrong

Q12 Use prescription Very wrong
drugs not prescribed to
you Wrong

A little bit wrong

Not at all wrong

6.7
4.4
29
90.3
6.5
2.1
1.1
91.6
5.0
1.7
1.8
93.6

44
0.6
1.4

Parental Attitudes Favorable Toward Antisocial Behavior

Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to...?

Grade
6th

Q12 Steal something Very wrong
worth more than $5 Wrong
A little bit wrong
Not at all wrong
Q12 Draw graffiti Very wrong
Wrong
A little bit wrong
Not at all wrong

Q12 Pick a fight with Very wrong
someone

Wrong

A little bit wrong

Not at all wrong

81.6
13.9
3.0
1.5
82.6
121
3.2
21
57.3

26.0
12.9
3.8

Mental Health in the Past Twelve Months
Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

During the past 12 months, did you...?

Grade
6th

Q13 Feel sad or hopeless  No

for 2+ weeks Yes

63.7
36.3

16



Q13 Consider attempting No 84.3
suicide Yes 15.7
Q13 Make a plan about No 87.8
attempting suicide
Yes 12.2
Poor Family Management
Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
6th
Q14 Rules in my family are  YES! 60.2
clear yes 34.3
no 4.3
NO! 1.2
Q14 Parents ask about YES! 60.3
homework yes 28.9
no 8.8
NO! 2.0
Q14 Parents know where |  YES! 744
am and who | am with yes 19.9
no 3.2
NO! 2.5
Q14 Family has clear rules YES! 79.6
about alcohol and drug yes 15.1
use
no 3.4
NO! 1.9
Q18 Parents know if you YES! 65.8
come home late yes 24.9
no 7.4
NO! 1.9
Q18 Parents would catch YES! 64.8
you drinking yes 19.1
no 10.5
NO! 5.6
Q18 Parents would catch YES! 77.3
you if you carried a gun yes 14.9
no 4.6
NO! 3.2
Q18 Parents would catch YES! 76.8
you if you skipped school
yes 16.2
no 4.5

17



NO! 25

Family Conflict
Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

Grade
6th

Q14 Family argues over YES! 20.2
and over about same thing yes 232

no 35.9

NO! 20.8
Q14 Family has serious YES! 18.0
arguments yes 220

no 30.0

NO! 29.9
Q14 Family menbers often  YES! 16.9
insult each other

yes 19.9

no 28.1

NO! 35.2

School Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement
Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
6th

Q16 Students have YES! 241
cha_n_qes to help decide yes 45.0
activities and rules

no 22.3

NO! 8.6
Q16 Teachers ask me to YES! 23.0
wor_k on special class yes 37.9
projects

no 28.4

NO! 10.7
Q16 Students have YES! 64.7
chances to get involved in
activities outside of class yes 28.9

no 4.1

NO! 23
Q16 Students have YES! 42.5
chances to talk with yes 41.4
teacher one-on-one

no 11.3

NO! 4.9

18



Q16 Students have YES! 43.0
chances to be a part of
class discussions or yes 45.8
activities ho 8.6
NO! 2.6
School Rewards for Prosocial Involvement
Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
6th
Q16 Teachers notice when  YES! 32.9
doing a good job and let yes 43.1
me know
no 18.3
NO! 5.7
Q16 | feel safe at school YES! 40.5
yes 38.9
no 14.1
NO! 6.5
Q16 School lets parents YES! 22.9
know when | do well yes 315
no 30.9
NO! 14.8
Q16 Teachers praise me YES! 23.7
when | work hard in school
yes 404
no 25.3
NO! 10.6
Academic Failure
Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
6th
Q17 What were your Mostly A's 498
grades like last year? Mostly B's 357
Mostly C's 11.6
Mostly D's 1.9
Mostly F's 1.1
Q16 My grades are better  YES! 29.2
than most students
yes 41.3
no 22.5

19



NO! 7.0
Family Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement
Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
6th
Q14 Parents ask me YES! 30.7
befqrg most family yes 38.3
decisions made
no 19.3
NO! 11.7
Q14 | can ask parents for YES! 60.1
help if | have problem yes 236
no 101
NO! 6.2
Q14 Parents give me YES! 56.0
chances for fun with them
yes 31.5
no 9.2
NO! 3.3
Family Rewards for Prosocial Involvement
Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
6th
Q18 | enjoy spending time  YES! 75.9
with mom yes 18.7
no 24
NO! 3.0
Q18 | enjoy spending time  YES! 65.8
with dad yes 220
no 54
NO! 6.9
Q15 Parents notice when | All the time 40.2
am doing a good job Often 34.9
Sometimes 19.8
Never 51
Q15 Parents tell me they All the time 40.1
are proud of me
Often 32.7
Sometimes 21.7
Never 5.6

20



Community Rewards for Prosocial Involvement
Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

Grade
6th
Q18 Neighbors notice YES! 10.8
good job and let me know yes 16.0
no 26.3
NO! 46.8
Q18 There are people in YES! 13.3
rprp(():;lgfhrizrhood who are yes 19.1
no 26.0
NO! 41.6
Q18 There are people in YES! 18.7
my neighborhood who
encourage me to do my yes 206
best no 22.6
NO! 38.1
Interaction with Prosocial Peers
Allen County Schools Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
In the past year (12 months), how many of your best Grade
friends have...? 6th
Q19 Participated in school ~ None of my friends 17.6
activities 1 of my friends 12.7
2 of my friends 21.9
3 of my friends 18.7
4 of my friends 29.2
Q19 Made a commitment None of my friends 23.9
to stay drug-free 1 of my friends 6.8
2 of my friends 6.1
3 of my friends 8.3
4 of my friends 54.8
Q19 Liked school None of my friends 311
1 of my friends 141
2 of my friends 20.2
3 of my friends 14.7
4 of my friends 19.9
Q19 Regularly attended None of my friends 30.7
religious activities 1 of my friends 176

21



Q19 Tried to do well in
school

2 of my friends
3 of my friends
4 of my friends

None of my friends
1 of my friends
2 of my friends
3 of my friends

4 of my friends

18.7
15.3
17.7

5.2

5.6
8.6
19.3
61.3

22



Male Students

Personal and Family Information
Allen County Schools Male Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

Grade
6th
Q2 Hispanic/Latino Non-Hispanic 84.5
Hispanic 15.5
Q3 Race White 511
Black/African American 20.2
Asian 4.1
Native Hawaiian/Pacific 0.3
Islander
American Indian/Alaskan 0.3
Native
Race not known or other 6.1
More than one race 17.9
Q5 Age 10 years or younger 0.0
11 years 31.4
12 years 64.2
13 years or older 4.4
Q6 Parents served in a No 67.7
war zone Yes 141
Not sure 18.2
Q7 Parents served timein ~ No 58.5
jai Yes 26.7
Not sure 14.8

Past Month Use of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Other Drugs
Allen County Schools Male Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

How many times in the last month (30 days) have you —Grade

used...? 6th

Q8 Cigarettes Never 97.2
1-5 times 25
6-19 times 0.3
20-39 times 0.0
40+ times 0.0

Q8 Alcohol Never 93.7

1-5 times 55



6-19 times 0.7

20-39 times 0.2
40+ times 0.0
Q8 Marijuana Never 97.0
1-5 times 25
6-19 times 0.2
20-39 times 0.2
40+ times 0.2
Q8 Inhalants Never 99.2
1-5 times 0.8
6-19 times 0.0
20-39 times 0.0
40+ times 0.0
Q8 Prescription drugs Never 96.8
1-5 times 1.7
6-19 times 0.7
20-39 times 0.0
40+ times 0.8
Q8 Other illegal drugs Never 99.8
1-5 times 0.2
6-19 times 0.0
20-39 times 0.0
40+ times 0.0

Age Distribution of First Time Alcohol, Tobacco, and Other Drug
Use
Allen County Schools Male Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

Grade

At what age did you first use...? 6th

Q9 Cigarettes Never used 94.9
10 years or younger 3.8
11 years 1.2
12 years 0.2
13 years or older 0.0

Q9 Alcohol Never used 89.8
10 years or younger 6.5
11 years 2.8
12 years 0.7
13 years or older 0.2

Q9 Marijuana Never used 96.1
10 years or younger 1.6
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11 years 21

12 years 0.2
13 years or older 0.0
Q9 Inhalants Never used 98.7
10 years or younger 0.8
11 years 0.2
12 years 0.3
13 years or older 0.0
Q9 Prescription drugs Never used 95.0
10 years or younger 4.2
11 years 0.2
12 years 0.7
13 years or older 0.0
Q9 Other illegal drugs Never used 99.5
10 years or younger 0.2
11 years 0.3
12 years 0.0
13 years or older 0.0

Perceived Risks of Drug Use
Allen County Schools Male Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

How much do you think people risk harming themselves _ Grade
if they...? 6th
Q10 Smoke 1+ pack No risk 21.5
cigarettes per day Slight risk 9.5
Moderate risk 26.4
Great risk 425
Q10 Try marijuana once or  No risk 28.8
twice Slight risk 313
Moderate risk 19.6
Great risk 20.3
Q10 Smoke marijuana No risk 26.5
once or twice per week Slight risk 15.9
Moderate risk 27.7
Great risk 29.9
Q10 Have 1-2 alcoholic No risk 25.7
drinks every day Slight risk 26.1
Moderate risk 25.5
Great risk 22,7
Q10 Binge drink once or No risk 22.8
twice a week Slight risk 12.6
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Moderate risk 29.4
Great risk 35.3
Q10 Misuse prescription No risk 23.4
drugs . .
Slight risk 5.3
Moderate risk 16.9
Great risk 54.4
Perceived Peer Approval of Drug Use
Allen County Schools Male Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to...? 6th
Q11 Smoke tobacco Very wrong 75.5
Wrong 15.1
A little bit wrong 6.5
Not at all wrong 2.9
Q11 Smoke marijuana Very wrong 76.6
Wrong 12.6
A little bit wrong 7.4
Not at all wrong 3.4
Q11 Have 1-2 alcoholic Very wrong 71.3
drinks every day Wrong 17.9
A little bit wrong 7.3
Not at all wrong 3.4
Q11 Misuse prescription Very wrong 83.2
drugs
Wrong 11.8
A little bit wrong 24
Not at all wrong 2.6
Parental Attitudes Favorable Toward Drug Use
Allen County Schools Male Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to...? 6th
Q12 Have 1-2 alcoholic Very wrong 88.7
drinks every day Wrong 76
A little bit wrong 2.7
Not at all wrong 1.0
Q12 Drink alcohol Very wrong 85.3
regularly (at least once or Wron 6.9
twice a month) 9 ’
A little bit wrong 5.2
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Not at all wrong

25

Q12 Smoke cigarettes Very wrong 90.5
Wrong 7.3
A little bit wrong 14
Not at all wrong 0.8
Q12 Smoke marijuana Very wrong 91.2
Wrong 5.8
A little bit wrong 2.0
Not at all wrong 1.0
Q12 Use prescription Very wrong 93.2
drugs not prescribed to
you Wrong 51
A little bit wrong 0.7
Not at all wrong 1.0
Parental Attitudes Favorable Toward Antisocial Behavior
Allen County Schools Male Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to...? 6th
Q12 Steal something Very wrong 82.2
worth more than $5 Wrong 136
A little bit wrong 2.7
Not at all wrong 15
Q12 Draw graffiti Very wrong 82.1
Wrong 11.7
A little bit wrong 3.9
Not at all wrong 2.2
Q12 Pick a fight with Very wrong 58.4
someone
Wrong 241
A little bit wrong 13.7
Not at all wrong 3.9
Mental Health in the Past Twelve Months
Allen County Schools Male Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
During the past 12 months, did you...? 6th
Q13 Feel sad or hopeless  No 72.7
for 2+ weeks Yes 273
Q13 Consider attempting No 91.0
suicide Yes 9.0
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Q13 Make a plan about No 92.3
attempting suicide
Yes 7.7
Poor Family Management
Allen County Schools Male Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
6th
Q14 Rules in my family are  YES! 65.4
clear yes 30.2
no 3.0
NO! 1.4
Q14 Parents ask about YES! 60.9
homework yes 30.0
no 7.5
NO! 1.6
Q14 Parents know where |  YES! 69.2
am and who | am with yes 23.1
no 4.2
NO! 3.5
Q14 Family has clear rules YES! 80.6
about alcohol and drug yes 14.2
use
no 2.6
NO! 2.6
Q18 Parents know if you YES! 64.3
come home late yes 25.7
no 7.4
NO! 2.5
Q18 Parents would catch YES! 64.8
you drinking yes 19.8
no 10.2
NO! 5.3
Q18 Parents would catch YES! 75.8
you if you carried a gun yes 15.6
no 5.8
NO! 2.9
Q18 Parents would catch YES! 78.1
you if you skipped school
yes 16.3
no 3.3
NO! 2.4
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Family Conflict

Allen County Schools Male Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

Grade
6th

Q14 Family argues over YES! 194
and over about same thing yes 235

no 33.9

NO! 23.3
Q14 Family has serious YES! 17.9
arguments yes 20.9

no 32.8

NO! 28.4
Q14 Family menbers often  YES! 16.5
insult each other

yes 19.5

no 30.2

NO! 33.7

School Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement
Allen County Schools Male Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
6th

Q16 Students have YES! 27.4
cha_n_qes to help decide yes 413
activities and rules

no 22.4

NO! 8.8
Q16 Teachers ask me to YES! 23.0
wor_k on special class yes 374
projects

no 27.8

NO! 11.8
Q16 Students have YES! 65.2
chances to get involved in
activities outside of class yes 284

no 4.1

NO! 23
Q16 Students have YES! 40.7
chances to talk with yes 43.0
teacher one-on-one

no 10.6

NO! 5.6
Q16 Students have YES! 45.4
chances to be a part of

yes 44.0
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class discussions or no 8.1
activities
NO! 2.5
School Rewards for Prosocial Involvement
Allen County Schools Male Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
6th
Q16 Teachers notice when  YES! 34.6
doing a good job and let yes 43.8
me know
no 15.6
NO! 6.0
Q16 | feel safe at school YES! 44.0
yes 36.2
no 12.7
NO! 71
Q16 School lets parents YES! 25.4
know when | do well yes 33.9
no 27.0
NO! 13.6
Q16 Teachers praise me YES! 26.1
when | work hard in school
yes 38.5
no 24.9
NO! 10.4
Academic Failure
Allen County Schools Male Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
6th
Q17 What were your Mostly A's 46.1
grades like last year? Mostly B's 40.7
Mostly C's 11.7
Mostly D's 0.8
Mostly F's 0.8
Q16 My grades are better  YES! 30.6
than most students
yes 40.7
no 23.2
NO! 55
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Family Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement
Allen County Schools Male Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

Grade
6th
Q14 Parents ask me YES! 30.5
befqrg most family yes 38 1
decisions made
no 19.0
NO! 12.3
Q14 | can ask parents for YES! 64.1
help if | have problem yes 229
no 7.7
NO! 5.3
Q14 Parents give me YES! 57.3
chances for fun with them
yes 31.7
no 7.4
NO! 3.5
Family Rewards for Prosocial Involvement
Allen County Schools Male Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
6th
Q18 | enjoy spending time  YES! 76.9
with mom yes 19.0
no 2.0
NO! 2.2
Q18 | enjoy spending time  YES! 69.4
with dad yes 201
no 4.4
NO! 6.0
Q15 Parents notice when | All the time 421
am doing a good job Often 36.5
Sometimes 17.3
Never 4.1
Q15 Parents tell me they All the time 42.0
are proud of me
Often 33.9
Sometimes 20.7
Never 3.4
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Community Rewards for Prosocial Involvement
Allen County Schools Male Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

Grade
6th
Q18 Neighbors notice YES! 11.9
good job and let me know yes 172
no 25.0
NO! 45.9
Q18 There are people in YES! 14.0
rprlyégglgfh:%rhood who are yes 21.3
no 25.5
NO! 39.2
Q18 There are people in YES! 211
my neighborhood who
encourage me to do my yes 22.3
best no 21.8
NO! 34.8
Interaction with Prosocial Peers
Allen County Schools Male Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
In the past year (12 months), how many of your best Grade
friends have...? 6th
Q19 Participated in school ~ None of my friends 19.5
activities 1 of my friends 9.5
2 of my friends 21.7
3 of my friends 19.5
4 of my friends 29.7
Q19 Made a commitment None of my friends 253
to stay drug-free 1 of my friends 6.8
2 of my friends 6.1
3 of my friends 9.4
4 of my friends 52.4
Q19 Liked school None of my friends 29.9
1 of my friends 141
2 of my friends 21.6
3 of my friends 141
4 of my friends 20.3
Q19 Regularly attended None of my friends 31.3
religious activities 1 of my friends 18.1
2 of my friends 18.1
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Q19 Tried to do well in
school

3 of my friends
4 of my friends
None of my friends

1 of my friends
2 of my friends
3 of my friends

4 of my friends

14.3
18.3
6.2

4.9
8.4
20.8
59.7
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Female Students

Personal and Family Information
Allen County Schools Female Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

Grade
6th
Q2 Hispanic/Latino Non-Hispanic 81.8
Hispanic 18.2
Q3 Race White 47.3
Black/African American 20.7
Asian 4.8
Native Hawaiian/Pacific 0.2
Islander
American Indian/Alaskan 1.0
Native
Race not known or other 7.9
More than one race 18.1
Q5 Age 10 years or younger 0.3
11 years 37.4
12 years 59.3
13 years or older 3.0
Q6 Parents served in a No 714
war zone Yes 79
Not sure 21.4
Q7 Parents served timein ~ No 54.6
jai Yes 31.2
Not sure 14.2

Past Month Use of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Other Drugs
Allen County Schools Female Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

How many times in the last month (30 days) have you —Grade

used...? 6th

Q8 Cigarettes Never 98.1
1-5 times 1.8
6-19 times 0.0
20-39 times 0.2
40+ times 0.0

Q8 Alcohol Never 92.2

1-5 times 7.3



6-19 times 0.3

20-39 times 0.0
40+ times 0.2
Q8 Marijuana Never 97.1
1-5 times 25
6-19 times 0.2
20-39 times 0.2
40+ times 0.0
Q8 Inhalants Never 99.0
1-5 times 1.0
6-19 times 0.0
20-39 times 0.0
40+ times 0.0
Q8 Prescription drugs Never 98.4
1-5 times 1.3
6-19 times 0.2
20-39 times 0.2
40+ times 0.0
Q8 Other illegal drugs Never 99.7
1-5 times 0.3
6-19 times 0.0
20-39 times 0.0
40+ times 0.0

Age Distribution of First Time Alcohol, Tobacco, and Other Drug
Use
Allen County Schools Female Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

Grade

At what age did you first use...? 6th

Q9 Cigarettes Never used 96.5
10 years or younger 1.9
11 years 1.0
12 years 0.6
13 years or older 0.0

Q9 Alcohol Never used 88.2
10 years or younger 5.0
11 years 4.3
12 years 2.6
13 years or older 0.0

Q9 Marijuana Never used 96.5
10 years or younger 1.0
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11 years 1.1
12 years 1.3
13 years or older 0.2
Q9 Inhalants Never used 98.7
10 years or younger 0.8
11 years 0.5
12 years 0.0
13 years or older 0.0
Q9 Prescription drugs Never used 97.5
10 years or younger 2.1
11 years 0.3
12 years 0.2
13 years or older 0.0
Q9 Other illegal drugs Never used 99.5
10 years or younger 0.2
11 years 0.2
12 years 0.2
13 years or older 0.0
Perceived Risks of Drug Use
Allen County Schools Female Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
How much do you think people risk harming themselves _ Grade
if they...?
Q10 Smoke 1+ pack No risk 194
cigarettes per day Slight risk 10.4
Moderate risk 25.6
Great risk 447
Q10 Try marijuana once or  No risk 29.2
twice Slight risk 31.0
Moderate risk 22.2
Great risk 17.6
Q10 Smoke marijuana No risk 251
once or twice per week Slight risk 19.5
Moderate risk 28.5
Great risk 26.9
Q10 Have 1-2 alcoholic No risk 24.8
drinks every day Slight risk 24.4
Moderate risk 26.8
Great risk 24.0
Q10 Binge drink once or No risk 22.6
twice a week Slight risk 15.6
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Moderate risk 30.4
Great risk 314
Q10 Misuse prescription No risk 20.0
drugs . .
Slight risk 7.5
Moderate risk 20.7
Great risk 51.9
Perceived Peer Approval of Drug Use
Allen County Schools Female Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to...? 6th
Q11 Smoke tobacco Very wrong 80.9
Wrong 12.9
A little bit wrong 4.6
Not at all wrong 1.6
Q11 Smoke marijuana Very wrong 80.2
Wrong 10.9
A little bit wrong 51
Not at all wrong 3.8
Q11 Have 1-2 alcoholic Very wrong 74.7
drinks every day Wrong 13.9
A little bit wrong 8.5
Not at all wrong 2.9
Q11 Misuse prescription Very wrong 87.0
drugs
Wrong 8.5
A little bit wrong 3.3
Not at all wrong 1.1
Parental Attitudes Favorable Toward Drug Use
Allen County Schools Female Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to...? 6th
Q12 Have 1-2 alcoholic Very wrong 89.7
drinks every day Wrong 6.8
A little bit wrong 2.4
Not at all wrong 1.1
Q12 Drink alcohol Very wrong 86.8
regularly (at least once or Wron 6.5
twice a month) 9 ’
A little bit wrong 3.6
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Not at all wrong 3.2
Q12 Smoke cigarettes Very wrong 90.1
Wrong 5.8
A little bit wrong 2.7
Not at all wrong 1.3
Q12 Smoke marijuana Very wrong 91.9
Wrong 4.2
A little bit wrong 1.3
Not at all wrong 2.6
Q12 Use prescription Very wrong 94.0
drugs not prescribed to
you Wrong 3.8
A little bit wrong 0.5
Not at all wrong 1.8
Parental Attitudes Favorable Toward Antisocial Behavior
Allen County Schools Female Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to...? 6th
Q12 Steal something Very wrong 81.1
worth more than $5 Wrong 142
A little bit wrong 3.2
Not at all wrong 15
Q12 Draw graffiti Very wrong 83.1
Wrong 124
A little bit wrong 2.6
Not at all wrong 1.9
Q12 Pick a fight with Very wrong 56.2
someone Wrong 27.8
A little bit wrong 12.3
Not at all wrong 3.7
Mental Health in the Past Twelve Months
Allen County Schools Female Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
During the past 12 months, did you...? 6th
Q13 Feel sad or hopeless  No 55.1
for 2+ weeks Yes 44.9
Q13 Consider attempting No 77.8
suicide Yes 299
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Q13 Make a plan about No 834
attempting suicide
Yes 16.6
Poor Family Management
Allen County Schools Female Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
6th
Q14 Rules in my family are  YES! 55.1
clear yes 38.2
no 5.6
NO! 1.0
Q14 Parents ask about YES! 59.8
homework yes 278
no 101
NO! 23
Q14 Parents know where |  YES! 794
am and who | am with yes 16.8
no 23
NO! 1.5
Q14 Family has clear rules YES! 78.7
about alcohol and drug yes 16.0
use
no 4.2
NO! 1.2
Q18 Parents know if you YES! 67.1
come home late yes 241
no 7.4
NO! 1.3
Q18 Parents would catch YES! 64.8
you drinking yes 185
no 10.8
NO! 5.9
Q18 Parents would catch YES! 78.6
you if you carried a gun yes 14.2
no 3.6
NO! 3.6
Q18 Parents would catch YES! 75.7
you if you skipped school
yes 16.0
no 5.6
NO! 2.7
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Family Conflict

Allen County Schools Female Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

Grade
6th

Q14 Family argues over YES! 20.9
and over about same thing yes 229

no 37.9

NO! 18.4
Q14 Family has serious YES! 18.1
arguments yes 231

no 27.4

NO! 314
Q14 Family menbers often  YES! 17.2
insult each other

yes 20.3

no 26.0

NO! 36.5

School Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement
Allen County Schools Female Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
6th

Q16 Students have YES! 21.0
cha_n_qes to help decide yes 48.4
activities and rules

no 22.2

NO! 8.3
Q16 Teachers ask me to YES! 22.9
wor_k on special class yes 38.3
projects

no 291

NO! 9.7
Q16 Students have YES! 64.2
chances to get involved in
activities outside of class yes 29.3

no 4.2

NO! 23
Q16 Students have YES! 441
chances to talk with yes 398
teacher one-on-one

no 12.0

NO! 4.2
Q16 Students have YES! 40.7
chances to be a part of

yes 47.6
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class discussions or no 9.0
activities
NO! 2.7
School Rewards for Prosocial Involvement
Allen County Schools Female Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
6th
Q16 Teachers notice when  YES! 31.3
doing a good job and let yes 425
me know
no 20.7
NO! 5.5
Q16 | feel safe at school YES! 37.3
yes 414
no 15.3
NO! 6.0
Q16 School lets parents YES! 20.5
know when | do well yes 292
no 34.5
NO! 15.8
Q16 Teachers praise me YES! 21.4
when | work hard in school
yes 42.2
no 25.6
NO! 10.8
Academic Failure
Allen County Schools Female Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
6th
Q17 What were your Mostly A's 53.2
grades like last year? Mostly B's 310
Mostly C's 115
Mostly D's 29
Mostly F's 15
Q16 My grades are better  YES! 27.8
than most students
yes 41.9
no 21.9
NO! 8.4
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Family Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement
Allen County Schools Female Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

Grade
6th

Q14 Parents ask me YES! 30.9
befqrg most family yes 386
decisions made

no 19.5

NO! 11.0
Q14 | can ask parents for YES! 56.4
help if | have problem yes 249

no 12.3

NO! 71
Q14 Parents give me YES! 54.8
chances for fun with them

yes 31.2

no 11.0

NO! 3.0

Family Rewards for Prosocial Involvement
Allen County Schools Female Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
Grade
6th

Q18 | enjoy spending time  YES! 75.0
with mom yes 18.4

no 2.9

NO! 3.7
Q18 | enjoy spending time  YES! 62.4
with dad yes 23.7

no 6.3

NO! 7.6
Q15 Parents notice when | All the time 38.3
am doing a good job Often 335

Sometimes 22.2

Never 6.0
Q15 Parents tell me they All the time 38.3
are proud of me

Often 31.6

Sometimes 22.6

Never 7.5
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Community Rewards for Prosocial Involvement
Allen County Schools Female Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)

Grade
6th
Q18 Neighbors notice YES! 9.8
good job and let me know yes 14.9
no 27.6
NO! 47.6
Q18 There are people in YES! 12.7
rprlyégglgfh:%rhood who are yes 17 1
no 26.4
NO! 43.8
Q18 There are people in YES! 16.5
my neighborhood who
encourage me to do my yes 19.0
best no 23.4
NO! 411
Interaction with Prosocial Peers
Allen County Schools Female Students, 2020
(Values are percentages, valid cases only)
In the past year (12 months), how many of your best Grade
friends have...? 6th
Q19 Participated in school ~ None of my friends 15.8
activities 1 of my friends 15.6
2 of my friends 22.0
3 of my friends 18.0
4 of my friends 28.6
Q19 Made a commitment None of my friends 22.6
to stay drug-free 1 of my friends 6.8
2 of my friends 6.2
3 of my friends 7.4
4 of my friends 57.0
Q19 Liked school None of my friends 32.3
1 of my friends 141
2 of my friends 18.8
3 of my friends 15.3
4 of my friends 19.5
Q19 Regularly attended None of my friends 30.1
religious activities 1 of my friends 171
2 of my friends 194
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Q19 Tried to do well in
school

3 of my friends
4 of my friends
None of my friends

1 of my friends
2 of my friends
3 of my friends

4 of my friends

16.2
17.3
4.3

6.1
8.9
17.9
62.9
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